Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Candace Shofstall
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 Legal Assistant
rickfinn@localaccess,.com Fax (360) 587-3852 (360) 753-7012

candaces@localaccess.com

November 29, 2012

VIA E-FILING AND U.S. MAIL

Cheryl Walker

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

Re:  Docket No. ARB 569; Traffic Exchange Agreement Amendment Betweén Mount
Angel Telephone Company and Sprint Spectrumn L.P./Nextel Operations, Inc.

Dear Ms. Walker:

Pursuant to the requirements of OAR 860-016-0020(3), enclosed you will find the
completed Carrier-to-Carrier Agreement Checklist. Pursuant to OAR 860-016-0020(4), an
electronic copy of the Checklist, Amendment and this letter have been provided by electronic
matl.

Also enclosed are the original and two copies of the Amendment. This should complete
the filing requirements contained in OAR 860-016-0020. If there is anything else that needs to
be done, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Dasdsedd A frunega Vo

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN
RAF/cs
Enclosures

ce: Diana Coleman (via e-mail)
Karin Gray-Medlin (via e-mail)



PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
550 CAPITOL ST. NE, SUITE 215
SALEM, OR 97301-2551

CARRIER-TO-CARRIER AGREEMENT CHECKLIST

INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete all applicable parts of this form and submit it with related materials when filing a carrier-to-
carrier agreement pursuant to 47 U.S.C. 252 and OAR 860-016-0000 et al. The Commission will utilize the information contained in
this form to determine how to process the filing. Unless you request otherwise in writing, the Commission will serve all
documents related to the review of this agreement electronically to the e-mail addresses listed below.

1. PARTIES Competitive Carrier Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier

Name of Party: Sprint Spectrum L.P./Nextel Operations, Inc. Mount Angel Telephone Company

Contact for Processing Questions:

Name: Karin Gray-Medlin Diana Coleman
Telephone: 913-827-0344 503-845-2291
E-mail: karin.e.gray@sprint.com dianac@mtangeltel.net

Contact for Legal Questions (if different):

Name: Richard Finnigan
Telephone: 360-956-7001
E-mail: rickfinn@localaccess.com

Other Persons wanting E-mail service of documents (if any):
Name:

E-mail:

2. TYPE OF FILING NOTE: Parties making multiple requests (such as seeking to adopt a previously approved
agreement and Commission approval of new negotiated amendments to that agreement) should
submit a separate checklist for each requested action.

|:| Adoption: Adopts existing carrier-to-carrier agreement approved by the Commission.
e Docket ARB

e Parties to prior agreement &

| | New Agreement: Seeks approval of new negotiated agreement.

Does adoption or agreement replace an existing agreement between the parties?

- 1o

. |:| YES, Docket ARB

| 0 | Amendment: Amends an existing carrier-to-carrier agreement.

Docket ARB 569

srpRev Date 02062008


parker
Text Box
srpRev Date  02062008


Amendment to the Traffic Exchange Agreement by and beiween
Sprint Spectrum L.P. and Nextel West Corp. and
Mount Angel Telephone Company

This Amendment (“Amendment’) Is entered Intc by and between Mount Angel Telephone
Company ("*Company”) and Sprint Spectrum L.P. d/b/a/ Sprint PCS and Nextel Operation, Inc.,
acting in its authority as agent for the benefit of Nextel West Corp. (collectively, "Sprint PCS".
Company and Sprint PCS are further referred to herein Individually as a “Party” and collestively as
"Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties and their predecessors in interest, previously entered into a Traffic
Exchange Agreement as approved by the Oregon Public Utllity Commission (“OPUC") which Is still
in effect (*“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"), In FCC Order No. 11-181,
reieased November 18, 2011, adopted 47 C.F.R. § 51.705(a), which provides that bill-and-keep
shall be the default compensation arrangement between local exchange camiers, such as the
Company, and CMRS providers, such as Sprint PCS, for the transport and termination (as defined
In 47 C.F.R. § 51.701(c) and (d}, as revised by FCC Order No. 11-161), of all Telecommunications
Traffic, as defined in the Agreement, exchanged between them; and

WHEREAS, the FCC, in FCC Order No. 11-189, released December 23, 2011, has provided that
such default bill-and-keep arrangements, when requested before July 1, 2012, shall become
effective as default arrangements July 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the adoption by the FCC of bill-and-keep as a default compensation arrangement is
characterized by the FCC in FCC Order No. 11-181 as *a change of law;” and

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains a provision that authorizes the Parties to amend the
Agreement to comport with a change of law; and

WHEREAS, Sprint PCS requested that the Agreement be amended, pursuant to the *change of
law” provision in the Agreement, to apply a blli-and-keep arrangement to all Telecommunications
Traffic exchanged between the Parties, and Sprint PCS and the Company are willing to agree to
such arrangement upon the terms and condltions set forth In this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agresment to provide for a bill-and-keep
arrangement, for the exchange of all Telecommunications Traffic between them, such bill-and-keep
arrangement to become effective as of July 1, 2012, subject to approval of this Amendment by
order of the OPUC;



AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual terms, covenants and
conditions contained in this Amendment, the Parties agree as follows:

1. From July 1, 2012, forward, all Telecommunlcations Traffic exchanged between the Parties
pursuant to the Agreement shall be subject to a bill-and-keep compensation arrangement,
which means that neither Party shall charge the other for the transport and termination of the
other's Telecommunications Traffic so exchanged.

2. The Company's transport obligation for all Telecommunications Traffic not sent by the
Company to an IXC shall stop at Sprint PCS’s chosen interconnection point, when that point is
located within the Company's service area. Sprint PCS shall delfiver all Telecommunications
Traffic that origlnates on its network that is to be ierminated within the Company's service area
to that interconnection point. When Sprint PCS’ chosen interconnaction point is located outside
the Company’s service area, the Company's transport obligation for all Telecommunications
Traffic that (i) originates on its network, (if) is to be delivered by it to Sprint PCS, and (iii) is not
sent to an IXC shall stop at the meet point between the Company and Its designated tandem
provider or, if the Company is its own tandem provider, at the Company's service area
boundary. For purposes of applying the terms of this Amendment, Sprint PCS shall not be
consldered to be an IXC.

3. Upon request by Sprint PCS, the parties shall establish a direct connection between their
network pursuant to terms contained in the Agreement and in full compliance with the FCC’s
Rules and Orders. If a direct connection has been or is established between the Parties’
networks, Sprint PCS will use such direct connection for the delivery to the Company of Sprint
PCS’s originated Telecommunications Traffic to be terminated to Company end users and not
sent to an IXC, and the Company will use such direct connection for the delivery to Sprint PCS
of the Company’s originated Telecommunications Traffic to be terminated to Sprint PCS’s end
users and not sent to an IXC. Further, if a direct connection has been or is estabilshed
between the Parties’ networks and the Company routes its originated Telecommunications
Traffic vla a means other than such direct connection and other than an IXC, the Company will
be financially responslble for any charges imposed by the third party tandem provider on that
fraffic, if a direct connection has been or is estabiished between the Parties’ networks and
Sprint PCS routes its originated Telecommunications Traffic via & means other than such direct
connection and other than an IXC, Sprint PCS will be financially responsible for any charges
imposed by the third-party tandem provider on that traffic. Direct interconnection trunks
between Sprint PCS and the Company shall be two-way trunks if there is any
Teiecommunications Traffic to be delivered to Sprint PCS over such trunks; otherwise, such
trunks shall be provisioned as either one-way trunks or two-way trunks, whichever shail be
reflected on the Access Service Request issued by Sprint PCS for such trunks. Sprint PCS
shall be responsible for issuing Access Service Requests to the Company and to any other
local exchange carrier to be involved in the provisioning of such trunks.

4. Direct interconnection trunks between Sprint PCS and the Company shall meet at a point of
interconnection on, or in the vicinity of, the Company's service area boundary. Each Party shali
be responsible for all costs of such trunks, Including the facilities by means of which such
trunks are provisioned, on its slda of the point of interconnection.



5. The Company shall notify Sprint PCS within thirty (30) days if the Company ceases to be a
rural, rate-of-retum LEC, as that term is used in FCC Order No. 11-161. In the event of such
cessation, either Party may request of the other that negotiations be commenced on a further
amendment to the Agreement, and each Party agrees to commence such negotiations within
thirty (30) days following the date on which such request is received by it or by the other Party,
whichever shall be applicable.

8. Subject to approval of this Amendment by order of the OPUC, this Amendment shall be
effective as of July 1, 2012, and shall remain effective as long as the Agreement remains
effective between the Parties, subject to the following:

a.

The Parties agree specifically that the terms of this Amendment have been developed
and agreed upon due solely to a change of law; specifically, the FCC's November 18,
2011 Report and Order and Furthar Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, in the Matter of
the Connect America Fund, et al., Order on Reconsideration, WC Docket 10-30 (FCC
11-161) as modified by the FCC's Order on Reconsideration of December 23, 2011 In
the Matter of the Connect America Fund, et al., (FCC Order No. 11-188).

The FCC Orders constituting the change of law on which this Amendment is based are
subject to multiple Petitions for Reconsideration before the FCC and further subject to
multiple Petitions for Judicial Review pending before the 10th Circuit United States
Court of Appeals.

In the event the aforesaid change of law is vacated, reversed, set aside or rescinded
(collactively “rescission") by adminlstrative action or judicial order, unless ancther result
is the logical and necessary result of such rescission, the Parties agree this Amendment
shall be void and of no effect from the date that such action or order becomes effective
(which by way of illustration and not limitation, shall be back to the effective date of the
original change of law in the event that said change of law is vacated), and the Parties’
Agreement shall, from that date forward, revert automatically to Its prior terms, except
as provided in subsection (), below.

In the event a stay of the FCC Orders constituting the aforesaid change of law is issued
pending judicial review or further administrative action, the terms of this Amendment will
be suspended and of no effect during the time such stay is effective, unless another
result Is the logical and necessary result of such stay. During such time, the Parties will
be subject to the terms of their prior Agreement unaffected by this Amendment, except
as provided in subsection (e), below.

If there is a specific controlling order, issued in connection with elther a rescission
addressed in subsection (¢) or a stay addressed In subsection (d), which does not void
or suspend the Amendment, such specific provision shall be adopted promptly through
further amendment to the Parties' original Agreement.

7. The provislons of thls Amendment, including the provisions of this sentence, may not be
amended, modified or supplemented without the writien consent thereto by both Parties'
respactive authorized representatives.



8. All provisions of the Agresment that are Inconsistent with the blll-and-keep compensation

arrangement established hersin, or with any other part of thls Amendmsnt, are hereby

superseded to the minimum extert necessary to ellminate such inconsistency. In all other
- respects, the terms and condltions of the Agreement remaln in full fdrce and sffect without

change. Capitallzed terms appearing in this Amendment that are defined in the Agresment
- shall have the same meanings as they have In the Agresmant. o

9, The recitals set forth above are material and incorporated herein.

- The Partiss, intending io be legally bound, have axécuted this. Amendment as of the dates set forth

below, In multiple counterparts, each of which Is desmed an original, but all of which shall

constitute one and the same Instrumant,

Sprint PCS Mount Angsl Telephone Company

Y/ " s
{Nama) Y * Diana Colaman

e birecror or Swirc pen Access
: Arsg Mce Rrocident—Natworde

Title: Vice President, General Manager

Dats: Date; ;
/9/‘5":/ Z- IVAINL)




